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against any emergency. We think that the buffer stock of twenty million tonnes is sufficient for that purpose which we want to maintain.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Sir, the hon. Miruster had been waxing eloquent. In fact, all empty vessels sound much. China having a cultivable land which is much lower area than yours have been producing more than 200 per cent high-yield in cereals, i.n foodgrains. Year before last the foodgrains production was 340 million tonnes while you are struggling to reach 150 mill on tonnes. Would the hon. Minister kindly tell us if he has ever heard or known or has been told by his brilliant officials s'1tting in Krishi Bhavan that without additional application of fertih-
sers and water, through genetic control and by making wheat flowering (paddy and wheat) sterile by applicat'Ion of arsenic etc., their production could be increased upto 30 per cent.
Has he heard of that? Are they app]y_
ing the same thing here or are they in perpetual darkness as they had been in the last thittythree years? (lnter-Tuptions) I want a reply to this.

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO:
I would very much like to talk about our own country 1n this House. Mr.
Bosu seems to be very fond of talking more about out side countries than our own. But, I would certainly appreciate if Mr. Bosu also knows more about our country and the progress that we have made in agriculture and the admiration that we have received from other countries including the one which Mr. Bosu has mentioned. I am not going into details of what has been happening in other countries.
But, I can assure Mr. Bosu that we know what is happening in other coun. tries also. Our agricultural scientists have achieved very good results. They are being appreciated and even followed by other countries and even by some of the advanced countries.

Whatever production level China has achieved is not only through the genetic research but also through intensive cult'1vation and the increased use of fertilisers of all kinds.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: We use sixty per cent ot organic manures and 40 per cent of the chemical fertilisers. (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Next Question.

Low procuremeat of Paddy ID PGDJab and Baryana

+
•as. SHRI SURYA NARAYAN

SINGH:
SHRI P. K. KODIYAN:

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the procurement of paddy in Punjab and Haryana kas been very low this season;

(b) if so, the details and reasons therefor;

(c) whether it is a :fact that the farmers had to sell their products at lower prices to the traders due to the delay in d~laring the official procurement price; and

(d) if so, the details and reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE'
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a) and (b) No, Sir. In fact, procurement of paddy has been higher by 56 per cent in Punjab and 66 per cent in Haryana during the current season when compared to the corresponding period last year.

(c) and (d) Elaborate arrangements have been made by the Food Corporation of India and the State Governments and according to the reports received by the Central Government, procurement of paddy is go1ng on in full swing. However, it is possible that before the announcement of the support price, some quantities might have been sold at rates lower than those prescribed by Government for the current season.
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THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION AND IRRIGATION (SHRl
BIRENDRA SINGH RAO): We did our best to announce the minunum support price for kharif season as soon as possible but there is no doubt that some quantity of paddy started arriving in the market before the support price could be announced. But the
.support price that was decided last year was still in force and if the farmers had to sell for anything less than last year's support price-which happened in many cases as we rece'1ved complaints-that could not be controL led by the Central Government. It should have been purchased also by the State Government at the level of prices fixed for last year but the quantities received in the market before the support price was announced were negligible. Moreover, farmers knew that support prices are going to be announced within a week or so and they could easily hold their stocks for a week to ten days even if the State governments did not come to their help. But whatever has happened will not be allowed to be repeated in future and we will see to it that the support prices are announced sufficiently in advance of the harvesting season fn fUture.

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE:
W11J the Minister kindly state what was the procurement in the first month of the paddy coming to the market and what was the procurement successively and whether it is also a fact that the first arrivals are from the poor peasants?

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO:
I am not in a position to give figures of week to week arrivals. The arrivals in the mandis have been very heavy and the actual procurement up to 19th of this month has been more than double for the same period's procurement last year wh'1ch shows that most of the paddy produced has started coming after the procurement was started by Food Corporation of India and the State agencies at the price that was fixed th'Is year. There was very little quantity that arrived in the mandis before the announcement of the support price. I agree this was mostly procured by traders who have made some profit on it.
L SHRI R. L. BHATIA: I would 1'1ke to know if he knows that in Punjab the price fixed by him was not paid to the farmers on two accounts. Firstly, on account of the extra moisture; and secondly on account of the quality .
FCI did not pay Rs. 1051- but paid much less and for quite some time that paddy was not procured. May I know if he received such complaints and what action was taken by the government?

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO:
The price fixed for paddy was quite remunerat'1ve. It was Rs. 5)- more than the recommendation of the Agricultural Prices Commission. In view of that, and the fact that FCI has been suffering some losses on account of paddy being damaged in storage, due to excess mo'1sture, the conditions were slightly tightened. In the previous
.;ear it was a moisture content of un to 20 per cent. which was allowed.
But this year, it has been reduced to 18 per cent. On that account there was some cut on the price wh'1ch was imposed by the F.C.I. But after receiving complaints from certain areas including from Punjab and Haryana and other States, we reverted back to the same condition that was fixed for last year and moisture content of up to 20 per cent was also allowed and after that there have been no complal.nts.J
Alternative Accommodation for the

Uprooted persoDB in Delhi
•86. SHRI ATAL BIHAR! VAJ-

PAYEE: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that about 50,000 "jhuggis" were allowed to be built in Raghubir Nagar, Bapu Dham, Gobindpuri, Kalkaji and Minto Road areas in Delhi and then they were later pulled down, without providing alternate shelter to about 2 lakh people; and

(b) if so, the officers found guilty;
action taken against them and steps being taken to provide alternate shelter to the uprooted persons?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUS-
ING (SHRI MOHAMMED USMAN
ARIF): (a) No, Sir. The Delh'1 Development Authority has reported that only recent attempts to squat on lands in Raghubir Nagar and Bapu Dham areas were foiled by timely action.

(b) Does not arise.
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